that are of interest to the researcher. For this study, the population 
consists of all students at Kumasi Technical University. Data on the 
estimated total population of university students is 12990 (Office of 
Planning Unit, 2022). We used convenience sampling to select three 
hundred seventy-seven (377) students for research. Our research uses 
primary data collected through self-administered questionnaires. We 
adapted the Mireku (2015) survey instrument to examine knowledge 
of the concepts and principles of personal financial literacy and saving